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BUSHFIRE PLANNING & DESIGN

BUSHFIRE ADVICE - 
1A The Serpentine Bilgola Beach 2107

Dear Sir / Madam,

This letter has been prepared in response to the Northern Beaches Council’s letter dated 12th/July/2022 
(attached for clarity). We have reviewed the alterations relating to the proposed 4.55 modification 
(attached) and confirm that the recommendations made in our previous bushfire assessment for 
the development (BR-305921 Revision A1) remain valid. The alterations are minor in nature and the 
recommendations previously made can be applied to the 4.55 modification.

To: Rob Harper

Prepared by: Matthew Noone BL-519422

Site Address: 1A The Serpentine Bilgola Beach 2107 Lot / DP: (Lot 3/-/DP511677)

Description: Alterations and Additions (Proposed 4.55 Modification).

Date: 18/07/2022

BPAD Accreditation Number: BPAD-PD 25584

Matthew Noone

Regards,

Grad.Dip. Design for Bushfire Prone Areas.

BSc (Geology)
0406077222

Should you wish to discuss please call or email.

Appendices:

Appendix A - Council Letter.

Appendix B -Architectural Drawings (4.55 modification).
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APPENDIX A - 
COUNCIL LETTER
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12 July 2022 
 
 
Rdo Architect 
PO Box 69 
NEWTOWN  NSW  2042 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Application No. Mod2022/0363 - PAN-233929 
Address:   1A The Serpentine BILGOLA BEACH 
 

Request for Additional Information 
 
Council has conducted a review of your application in accordance with Council’s 
Development Application and Modification Lodgement Requirements (21/22) and 
additional information is required in order to assess the proposed development. 
 
Accordingly, you are requested to address the matter(s) listed below by submitting the 
additional information via the NSW Planning Portal: 

1.  Bushfire Report 
A Bush Fire Hazard Assessment Report as the land is situated in Bush Fire 
Prone Land on the Warringah Bush Fire Prone Land Map 2016/ Manly Bush 
Fire Prone Land Map 2010/ Pittwater Bush Fire Prone Land Map 2013.   
The report is to be prepared by a suitably qualified bush fire consultant.  
As the original Development Application was supported by this report, a 
revised version, or letter provided by the original author/consultant stating the 
recommendations of the original report remain valid, is required. 

 
Council has adopted this review and checking procedure in the interests of streamlining 
the processing of applications, ensuring all applications are Assessment Ready and so 
applications can be processed within a reasonable timeframe. 
 
Should you need to better understand the reason(s) why this information is being 
requested, you are referred to the Development Application and Modification 
Lodgement Requirements (21/22), which can be found on Council’s forms page. 
Please visit Council’s “Lodge your Application” page for more information or to access 
Planning Portal user guides.   
 
You are provided 7 days to submit the additional information via the Planning 
Portal to avoid an official return of your application. 
 
Should you wish to speak to an officer to obtain clarification on the above matter(s) 
prior to submitting the information, please do not hesitate to contact Council’s Planning 
Officer on 1300 434 434 during our business hours of 8.30am to 5.00pm, Monday to 
Friday. 
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ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
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BUSHFIRE CONSTRUCTION - THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS 
ASSESSED AS BAL-29 AS SPECIFIED IN AS 3959. DUE TO VARIABLE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE TO VEGETATION, ALTERATIONS ARE TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED TO BAL-29, BAL-19 & BAL12.5. REFER REPORT.
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GENERAL NOTES, BASIX, FLOODING & BUSHFIRE -
REFER DRAWING CD02 AND RELEVANT REPORTS & CERTIFICATES.

BUSHFIRE RESISTANCE - COMPLY WITH AS3959.2018 CONSTRUCTION OF 
BUILDINGS IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS.

MATERIAL, FINISHES & ABBREVIATIONS
CL - CLADDING, TIMBER BATTEND & PAINTED LINING.
CP - CARPET.
MR - METAL ROOF, FLASHING & CAPPING, COLORBOND.
TD - TIMBER DECK, BUSHFIRE RESISTANT MATERIAL TO MEET AS3959.
TB - TIMBER FLOOR BOARDS. 
SD - SMOKE DETECTOR.

DEMOLISH BRICK CHIMNEY - REPLACE WITH CLADDING TO MATCH 
ADJACENT AND JOINERY INTERNAL.

EAVE OVERHANG ABOVE ENTRY DOOR - EXTEND EXISTING ROOF, 
MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

LIVING ROOM WINDOW - REPLACE FULL LENGTH, NEW GLASS LINE 
POSITIONED OUTSIDE EXISTING STRUCTURE ALIGNMENT.

REPLACE EXISTING WINDOWS - RE-USE EXISTING OPENINGS OR 
ENLARGE EXISTING OPENINGS.

NEW OPENING - CREATE NEW OPENING IN WALL WITH WINDOW OR 
DOOR, TO SATISFY BASIX.

BLOCK-UP EXISTING OPENING - MATCH ADJACENT CLADDING, 
INSULATION TO MEET BASIX.

NEW EXTERNAL WALL - ENCLOSE TRIANGULAR SPACES ON SOUTH 
SIDE OF HOUSE, CLADDING TO MATCH (ADD 1SQM GFA).

NEW DECK - WITH STEPS, TO ALLOW ACCESS TO GARDEN ON 
SOUTH SIDE OF HOUSE.

EXTEND ROOF TO BATHROOM ON UPPER LEVEL - COMPLIANT 
CEILING HEIGHTS, NEW WINDOW, MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

SUPPORT POSTS - ADJUST POST LOCATIONS; ALL WORK TO 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DETAILS.

MAIN LEVEL FITOUT - NEW INTERNAL WALLS, DOORS & JOINERY, 
NEW FLOORING, RENOVATE BATHROOMS.

FIREPLACE - NEW GAS FUELLED FIREPLACE AND HEARTH, WITH 
FLUE TO ROOF.

UPPER LEVEL FITOUT - CLOSE-UP INTERNAL WINDOWS, NEW WALLS 
& JOINERY, CARPET TO FLOOR & STAIR, RENOVATE BATHROOM.

ADJUST ROOF - REPITCH, MATCH TO EXISTING RIDGE LINE, ADD 
CLERESTORY WINDOWS FULL WIDTH OF HOUSE.

GARAGE WINDOWS - CREATE NEW OPENING IN WALL WITH 
WINDOW, TOP HINGED FLAPS WITH STAYS.

STUDY MEZZANINE - EXTEND FLOOR ON UPPER LEVEL TO CREATE 
MEZZANINE FOR STUDY (ADD 9 SQM GFA).

REPLACE CLADDING - TIMBER BATTENS AND PAINTED LINING, ALL 
TO MEET BUSHFIRE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS.

EAVE OVERHANG ON EAST EDGE OF MAIN ROOF - FOR WEATHER 
PROTECTION, MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

DEMOLISH BALCONY - REPLACE BALCONY DOOR WITH WINDOW, 
HIGHER SILL FOR PRIVACY, CLADDING TO MATCH ADJACENT.

REMOVE TREES - TWO CABBAGE TREE PALMS (A & B), ALSO 
REMOVE OTHER TREES WHICH ARE EXEMPT SPECIES.
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BELOW FLOOR, FOR BUSHFIRE, IMPROVED 
DRAINAGE, AND SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE 
TO COMPLY WITH BCA 3.1.3.3
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GENERAL NOTESCOMPLIANCE

ALL WORK - ALL WORK SHALL BE FULLY WITHIN THE PROPERTY 
BOUNDARY. CONFIRM BOUNDARY BY SURVEY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING STRUCTURES - LOCATION OF EXISTING STRUCTURE AND 
NEIGHBOURING BUILDINGS AND LANDSCAPE IS SHOWN APPROXIMATE. 
CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO WORK.

CONSULTANT AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION -
REFER ALSO ENGINEER AND CONSULTANT INFORMATION.

REFER (OR OBTAIN) ENGINEER DETAILS FOR ALL STRUCTURAL WORK, 
SUPPORTING WALLS AND MODIFICATIONS, INCLUDING DEMOLITION, CORE 
HOLES, EXCAVATION, GROUND PREPARATION, DRAINAGE, SLABS, WALLS, 
CAVITIES, FRAMING AND STORMWATER.

SERVICES (HYDRAULIC, ELECT, MECHANICAL & EMERGENCY) -
LOCATION AND FORM OF EXISTING SERVICES TO BE DETERMINED BY 
CONTRACTOR. 

ALL NEW & MODIFIED SERVICES TO ENGINEER OR CONTRACTOR DETAILS. 
LOCATION OF VISIBLE SERVICES TO BE AGREED WITH ARCHITECT. 
INTEGRATE NEW & EXISTING EMERGENCY AND OTHER SYSTEMS 
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE BUILDING.

PROJECT SUMMARY

CLASS 1 - SINGLE DWELLING
2 STOREY
HERITAGE ITEM (PALMS)
FLOODING
BUSHFIRE

COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODES - ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH BCA, RELEVANT AUST STANDARDS, CONSENT 
CONDITIONS AND BEST PRACTICE.

EARTHWORKS, RETAINING STRUCTURES AND DRAINAGE - COMPLY WITH 
BCA PART 3.1 AND ENGINEER DETAILS.

SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE - WHERE SLAB ON GROUND, FINISHED 
GROUND LEVEL AND SLAB HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH BCA 3.1.3.3.

TERMITE RISK MANAGEMENT - PROTECTION MEASURES  TO COMPLY WITH 
BCA 3.1.4.1 AND AS3660.1-2014.

FOOTINGS & SLABS - PREPARATION, CONCRETE, REINFORCING AND 
CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH BCA PART 3.2 AND ENGINEER DETAILS.

MASONRY - CONSTRUCIOTN OF REINFORCED AND UNREINFCORED 
MASONRY, WEATHERPROOFING, MASONRY VENEER AND MASONRY PIERS 
TO COMPLY WITH BCA PART 3.3 AND ENGINEER DETAILS.

FRAMING - SUB-FLOOR VENTILATION, STEEL & TIMBER FRAMING, AND 
STRUCTURAL STEEL TO COMPLY WITH BCA PART 3.4 AND ENG DETAILS.

ROOF & WALL CLADDING - ROOF & WALL CLADDING, GUTTERS AND 
DOWNPIPES TO COMPLY WITH BCA PART 3.5, ENGINEER DETAILS AND 
MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS.

GLAZING - COMPLY WITH BCA PART 3.6, AS1288, AS2047, AS1288, AND 
OTHER RELEVANT STANDARDS.

VISUAL INDICATORS ON GLAZING - APPLY VISUAL INDICATORS TO GLASS 
WHERE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH BCA & AS1428.1-2009. MARKINGS 
SHALL BE NON-TRANSPARENT LINE, MIN 75MM, 900MM AFFL, MIN 30% 
CONTRAST AGAINST FLOOR SURFACE.

FIRE PROPERTIES FOR MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION - TO COMPLY WITH 
BCA PART 3.7.1 

WALLS NEAR BOUNDARY- FIRE SEPARATION OF EXTERNAL WALLS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH BCA 3.7.2. ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN 900MM OF BOUNDARY 
SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION FRL 60/60/60 IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH BCA REQUIREMENTS. 

PROTECTION OF SEPARATING WALLS & FLOORS - COMPLY WITH BCA 3.7.3.

SMOKE ALARMS - NEW OR UPGRADE, BE POWERED BY MAINS VOLTAGE 
AND INTERCONNECTED. LOCATION ON EACH LEVEL AND INSTALLATION TO 
COMPLY WITH BCA 3.7.5 & AS3786-2014.

WET AREAS AND EXTERNAL WATERPROOFING - COMPLY WITH BCA 3.8.1 
AND AS3740-2010.

BALCONY STEP DOWNS - COMPLY WITH AS 4654-2012.

LIFT OF HINGES - WHERE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH BCA 3.8.3.3

MECHANICAL VENTILATION - COMPLY WITH BCA 3.8.5.3

CONDENSATION MANAGEMENT - TO COMPLY WITH BCA 3.8.7.

STAIRWAYS - CONSTRUCTION, RISERS HEIGHTS, TREAD WIDTHS AND OPEN 
AREA TO COMPLY WITH BCA 3.9.1.

BARRIERS, BALUSTRADES & HANDRAILS - COMPLY WITH BCA 3.9.2. 
STRUCTURAL LOADING TO COMPLY WITH AS1170.1-2002

ENERGY EFFICIENCY - COMPLY WITH BCA PART 3.12 AND BASIX REQTS. 

BUSHFIRE RESISTANCE -  WINDOWS, GLAZING, DOORS, SCREENS AND 
MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH AS3959.2018 CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS 
IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS, AND CONSULTANT REPORT.

PLUMBING - TO AS3500.2-2018 & AS3500.1-2018.

ELECTRICAL - TO AS3000-2018.

DA COMPLIANCE NOTES

FLOODING - DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH DA CONSENT 
(CONDITION 6), INCLUDING:

FLOOD EFFECTS CAUSED BY DEVELOPMENT – A2: NO FILLING OF THE LAND 
OR OTHER REDUCTION OF AVAILABLE FLOOD STORAGE WHICH RESULTS IN 
A NET LOSS OF STORAGE BELOW THE 1% AEP FLOOD DEPTH OF 0.43M.

BUILDING COMPONENTS & STRUCTURAL SOUNDNESS – B1: ALL NEW 
DEVELOPMENT BELOW FLOOD PLANNING LEVEL SHALL BE DESIGNED & 
CONSTRUCTED AS FLOOD COMPATIBLE BUILDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
REDUCING VULNERABILITY OF BUILDINGS TO FLOOD DAMAGE: GUIDANCE 
ON BUILDING IN FLOOD PRONE AREAS, HAWKESBURY-NEPEAN 
FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT STEERING COMMITTEE (2006).

BUILDING COMPONENTS & STRUCTURAL SOUNDNESS – B2: ALL NEW 
DEVELOPMENT MUST BE DESIGNED TO ENSURE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY 
UP TO THE FLOOD PLANNING LEVEL (DEPTH OF 0.93M), TAKING INTO 
ACCOUNT THE FORCES OF FLOODWATER, WAVE ACTION, FLOWING WATER 
WITH DEBRIS, BUOYANCY AND IMMERSION.

BUILDING COMPONENTS AND STRUCTURAL SOUNDNESS – B3: ALL NEW 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, POWER POINTS, WIRING, FUEL LINES, SEWERAGE 
SYSTEMS OR ANY OTHER SERVICE PIPES AND CONNECTIONS MUST BE 
WATERPROOFED AND/OR LOCATED ABOVE THE FLOOD PLANNING LEVEL. 
ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND POWER POINTS LOCATED 
BELOW THE FLOOD PLANNING LEVEL MUST HAVE RESIDUAL CURRENT 
DEVICES INSTALLED TO CUT ELECTRICITY SUPPLY DURING FLOOD EVENTS.

FLOOR LEVELS – C1: NEW FLOOR LEVELS WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT 
SHALL BE SET AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD PLANNING LEVEL (MINIMUM 
HEIGHT ABOVE GROUND OF 0.93M).

BALCONY: UNDERFLOOR AREA OF NEW BALCONIES BELOW THE 1% AEP 
FLOOD DEPTH (0.43M) IS TO BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW CLEAR PASSAGE OF 
FLOODWATERS. AT LEAST 50% OF THE PERIMETER MUST BE OF AN OPEN 
DESIGN FROM THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL UP TO THE 1% AEP FLOOD 
LEVEL.

STORAGE OF GOODS – G1: STORAGE AREAS FOR HAZARDOUS OR 
POTENTIALLY POLLUTING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BELOW THE 
FLOOD PLANNING LEVEL UNLESS ADEQUATELY PROTECTED FROM 
FLOODWATERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

NO CLEARING OF VEGETATION - UNLESS EXEMPT, NO VEGETATION IS TO 
BE CLEARED PRIOIR TO CC. (DA CONDITION 7)

NEW PLANTING - INCORPORATE MIN 80% NATIVE SPECIES. (DA COND 16)

ACCESS HATCHES - FLUSH FINISHED HATCHES WITH SET EDGES.

PAINTING - PAINT ALL NEW AND EXISTING SURFACES IN ROOMS, 
CORRIDORS AND SERVICE AREAS, INCLUDING DOORS, DOOR FRAMES, 
SKIRTINGS AND CEILINGS.

MECHANICAL EXHAUST - 
KITCHEN EXHAUST: DUCT TO OUTSDIE WITH WATERPROOF COWL.
BATHROOM & WC EXHAUSTS: DUCT TO OUTSIDE WITH WATERPROOF 
COWL.
LAUNDRY EXHAUST: DUCT TO OUTSIDE WITH WATERPROOF COWL.

GLAZING REQUIREMENTS

FRAME AND GLASS TYPE
W1, W6 - W17, W20, W30, W31:
BUSHFIRE RESIST TIMBER, SINGLE CLEAR GLASS, U 5.71, SHGC 0.66

W2: BUSHFIRE RESISTANT TIMBER, SINGLE PYROLYTIC LOW-E GLASS, U 
3.99, SHGC 0.4

W3, W4, W5: STANDARD ALUMIN, SINGLE CLEAR GLASS, U7.63, SHGC 0.75

GENERALLY: BUSHFIRE RESISTANT TIMBER AND/OR METAL.

GLAZING (FOR BUSHFIRE PROTECTION)
W4B FIXED, W4C, W5, W6, W7 (BAL 29): 
TOUGHENED, MIN 5MM, LOW LEVEL PROTECTED WITH SCREEN.

W4B SLIDING (BAL 19): LOW LEVEL GLASS TOUGHENED, MIN 5MM.

ALL OTHERS (BAL 12.5): LOW-LEVEL GLAZING GRADE A SAFETY, MIN 4MM.

SCREENING (FOR BUSHFIRE PROTECTION)
W4B FIXED (NOT OPENABLE): 
NO SCREEN REQUIRED WHERE 400MM ABOVE GROUND.

W4C, W5, W6, W7 (BAL 29):
METAL MESH MAX 2MM APERTURE, WITH METAL FRAME AND FITTINGS.

W4B SLIDING (BAL 19): NO SCREEN REQUIRED.

ALL OTHERS (BAL 12.5): 
METAL MESH MAX 2MM APERTURE WITH METAL FRAME.

SHADING
W1, W15, W17, W30, W31: EAVE / OVERHANG >=600MM.

W4B: EAVE / OVERHANG >=450MM.

W10: EAVE / OVERHANG >=900MM.

SKYLIGHTS
S1, S2: TIMBER FRAME, DOUBLE / AIR FILL, U4.3, SHGC 0.5, NO SHADING.

S3: ALUMIN FRAME, MOULDED PLASTIC SINGLE CLEAR, U6.21, SHGC 0.808.

FIXTURES & SYSTEMS

HOT WATER
EXISTING.

LIGHTING
MIN 40% OF NEW FITTINGS SHALL BE COMPACT FLUORESCENT OR LED.

WATER FIXTURES AND FTTINGS 
SHOWERHEADS: 3 STAR WATER RATING (FLOW RATE NO GREATER THAN 
9.0 L/MIN).

TOILETS: 3 STAR WATER RATING (FLOW RATE NO GREATER THAN 4.0 L/MIN).

TAPS:  3 STAR WATER RATING (FLOW RATE NO GREATER THAN 9.0 L/MIN).

BASIX COMMITMENTS
& BUSHFIRE

CONSTRUCTION

INSULATION
CONCRETE SLAB ON GROUND: 
NIL.

SUSPENDED FLOOR WITH ENCLOSED SUBFLOOR, FRAMED (R0.7):
R0.60 (DOWN) (OR R1.30 INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION).

FLOOR ABOVE EXISTING DWELLING OR BUILDING: NIL.

EXTERNAL WALL, FRAMED (WITH WEATHERBOARD, FIBRO METAL 
CLADDING): R1.30 (OR R1.70 INCL CONSTRUCTION). 

RAKED CEILING, PITCHED / SKILLION ROOF, FRAMED: 
CEILING R2.54 (UP), ROOF THERMOCELLULAR REFLECTIVE.

ROOF MATERIAL
MEDIUM COLOUR, SOLAR ABSORPTANCE 0.475 - 0.70.

FIXTURES & SYSTEMS

CONSTRUCTION

GLAZING REQUIREMENTS

X

BUSHFIRE HAZARD ASSESSMENT -
PREPARED BUSHFIRE PLANNING & DESIGN, MARCH 2021.

WALL TYPE.

FLOOR LEVEL.

LEVEL OF GROUND, CEILING OR SOFFIT.

FLOOR TO CEILING HEIGHT.

MINIMUM CLEARANCE REQUIRED.

JOINERY NUMBER.

DOOR NUMBER.

WINDOW NUMBER.

SKYLIGHT NUMBER.

MATERIALS
REFER ALSO MATERIALS & FINISHES PAGES, CD900 ETC.

NOTATION

EXISTING WALLS RETAINED.

DEMOLISHED WALLS.

NEW WALLS & STRUCTURE.

NEW BRICKWORK.

STRUCTURAL WALL.

KEY TO SYMBOLS

AV - AIR VENT, WATERPROOF COWL.

CP - CARPET.

CU - CURTAIN.

MR - METAL ROOF.

MP - METAL PANEL.

P# - PAINT & POWDERCOAT COLOUR.

ST - STONE.

T# - TILES, FLOOR TILES.

T# - TILES, WALL TILES.

TB - TIMBER BOARDS.

TP - TEXTURE PAINT.

PROPOSED & EXISTING

T10

J##

FL 20.00

RL 20.00

FCH 2400

CLR 2400

POWER & LIGHTING SANITARY & FITOUT

KEY TO LAUNDRY ABBREVIATIONS

CD - CLOTHES DRYER.
CW - CLOTHES WASHER.

KEY TO ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING & CEILING

AH - ACCESS HATCH
BX - BATHROOM EXHAUST
EDB - ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION BOARD
LD - LIGHT, DOWNLIGHT.
LS - LED STRIP, RECESSED FLUSH INTO JOINERY, WARM WHITE.
LP - LIGHT, PENDANT LIGHT.
LW - LIGHT, WALL LIGHT.
THR - THERMOSTAT.

CP

CU

MR

MP

ST

T#

TP

P#

TB

SWITCH

DOWNLIGHT - RECESSED, LED WARM WHITE

LED STRIP - RECESSED INTO JOINERY, WARM WHITE.

PENDANT LIGHT - LED WARM WHITE.

WALL LIGHT - LED WARM WHITE.

KEY TO ELECTRICAL

GPO - DOUBLE POWER OUTLET

USB - GPO WITH USB OUTLET

AERIAL

DATA POINT

THERMOSTAT

KEY TO LIGHTING KEY TO KITCHEN EQUIPMENT & APPLIANCES

BN - BIN, PULL OUT.
DW - DISHWASHER, PLUMB & DRAIN TO WASTE.
EH - EXHAUST HOOD.
FR - FRIDGE
KM - KTICHEN MIXER.
KS - KITCHEN SINK
MW - MICROWAVE.
OV - OVEN & COOKTOP RANGE, GAS & ELECTRIC.

KEY TO NOTATION

AH - ACCESS HATCH.
BAL - BALUSTRADE.
DP - DOWN PIPE
HR - HANDRAIL, BCA COMPLIANT.
RW - RAINWATER HEAD.

KEY TO SERVICES & RISERS

BX - BATHROOM EXHAUST, WATERPROOF COWL.
KX - KITCHEN EXHAUST, WATERPROOF COWL.
LX - LAUNDRY EXHAUST, WATERPROOF COWL.

CONSTRUCTION & 
SERVICES

AV

KEY TO SANITARY FIXTURES

BS - BASIN.
BM - BASIN MIXER, IN WALL.
CD - CLOTHES DRYER
CW - CLOTHES WASHER
FW - FLOOR WASTE.
IW - CONCEALED CISTERN, IN WALL.
LK - LAUNDRY SINK.
LM - LAUNDRY MIXER.
MR - MIRROR.
SC - SHOWER SCREEN, STAINLESS STEEL PATCH FIXINGS.
SM - SHOWER MIXER.
SR - SHOWER RAIL OR ROSE.
TH - TOILET ROLL HOLDER.
TR - TOWEL RAIL.
WC - TOILET PAN.

KEY TO JOINERY & FITOUT 

ADJ - ADJUSTABLE SHELF.
CP - CUPBOARD PULL.
DR - DRAWER.
DS - DOOR STOP.
FP - FIXED PANEL.
GL - GLASS SHELF.
HK - CLOTHES HOOK.
LS - LED STRIP, RECESSED FLUSH INTO JOINERY, WARM WHITE.
MR - MIRROR.
OHS - OVERHEAD SHELF.
SK - SKIRTING.
SL - SHADOWLINE.

T#

D##

W##

S##

NOTES, COMPLIANCE & BASIX COMMITMENTS NA @ A3
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GENERAL NOTES, BASIX, FLOODING & BUSHFIRE -
REFER DRAWING CD02 AND RELEVANT REPORTS & CERTIFICATES.

BUSHFIRE RESISTANCE - COMPLY WITH AS3959.2018 CONSTRUCTION OF 
BUILDINGS IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS.

MATERIAL, FINISHES & ABBREVIATIONS
CL - CLADDING, TIMBER BATTEND & PAINTED LINING.
CP - CARPET.
MR - METAL ROOF, FLASHING & CAPPING, COLORBOND.
TD - TIMBER DECK, BUSHFIRE RESISTANT MATERIAL TO MEET AS3959.
TB - TIMBER FLOOR BOARDS. 
SD - SMOKE DETECTOR.

DEMOLISH BRICK CHIMNEY - REPLACE WITH CLADDING TO MATCH 
ADJACENT AND JOINERY INTERNAL.

EAVE OVERHANG ABOVE ENTRY DOOR - EXTEND EXISTING ROOF, 
MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

LIVING ROOM WINDOW - REPLACE FULL LENGTH, NEW GLASS LINE 
POSITIONED OUTSIDE EXISTING STRUCTURE ALIGNMENT.

REPLACE EXISTING WINDOWS - RE-USE EXISTING OPENINGS OR 
ENLARGE EXISTING OPENINGS.

NEW OPENING - CREATE NEW OPENING IN WALL WITH WINDOW OR 
DOOR, TO SATISFY BASIX.

BLOCK-UP EXISTING OPENING - MATCH ADJACENT CLADDING, 
INSULATION TO MEET BASIX.

NEW EXTERNAL WALL - ENCLOSE TRIANGULAR SPACES ON SOUTH 
SIDE OF HOUSE, CLADDING TO MATCH (ADD 1SQM GFA).

NEW DECK - WITH STEPS, TO ALLOW ACCESS TO GARDEN ON 
SOUTH SIDE OF HOUSE.

EXTEND ROOF TO BATHROOM ON UPPER LEVEL - COMPLIANT 
CEILING HEIGHTS, NEW WINDOW, MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

SUPPORT POSTS - ADJUST POST LOCATIONS; ALL WORK TO 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DETAILS.

MAIN LEVEL FITOUT - NEW INTERNAL WALLS, DOORS & JOINERY, 
NEW FLOORING, RENOVATE BATHROOMS.

FIREPLACE - NEW GAS FUELLED FIREPLACE AND HEARTH, WITH 
FLUE TO ROOF.

UPPER LEVEL FITOUT - CLOSE-UP INTERNAL WINDOWS, NEW WALLS 
& JOINERY, CARPET TO FLOOR & STAIR, RENOVATE BATHROOM.

ADJUST ROOF - REPITCH, MATCH TO EXISTING RIDGE LINE, ADD 
CLERESTORY WINDOWS FULL WIDTH OF HOUSE.

GARAGE WINDOWS - CREATE NEW OPENING IN WALL WITH 
WINDOW, TOP HINGED FLAPS WITH STAYS.

STUDY MEZZANINE - EXTEND FLOOR ON UPPER LEVEL TO CREATE 
MEZZANINE FOR STUDY (ADD 9 SQM GFA).

REPLACE CLADDING - TIMBER BATTENS AND PAINTED LINING, ALL 
TO MEET BUSHFIRE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS.

EAVE OVERHANG ON EAST EDGE OF MAIN ROOF - FOR WEATHER 
PROTECTION, MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

DEMOLISH BALCONY - REPLACE BALCONY DOOR WITH WINDOW, 
HIGHER SILL FOR PRIVACY, CLADDING TO MATCH ADJACENT.

REMOVE TREES - TWO CABBAGE TREE PALMS (A & B), ALSO 
REMOVE OTHER TREES WHICH ARE EXEMPT SPECIES.
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ASSESSED AS BAL-29 AS SPECIFIED IN AS 3959. DUE TO VARIABLE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE TO VEGETATION, ALTERATIONS ARE TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED TO BAL-29, BAL-19 & BAL12.5. REFER REPORT.

450

15
50

16

W
T4

WT4

RE-PITCH ROOF ABOVE,
NEW CELESTORY WINDOWS

14

W32 W32
ABOVE ABOVE ABOVE

9 SQM

1900
410

BAL 19 BAL 12.5BAL 29BAL 40

BUSHFIRE CONSTRUCTION - THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS 
ASSESSED AS BAL-29 AS SPECIFIED IN AS 3959. DUE TO VARIABLE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE TO VEGETATION, ALTERATIONS ARE TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED TO BAL-29, BAL-19 & BAL12.5. REFER REPORT.
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GENERAL NOTES, BASIX, FLOODING & BUSHFIRE -
REFER DRAWING CD02 AND RELEVANT REPORTS & CERTIFICATES.

BUSHFIRE RESISTANCE - COMPLY WITH AS3959.2018 CONSTRUCTION OF 
BUILDINGS IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS.

MATERIAL, FINISHES & ABBREVIATIONS
CL - CLADDING, TIMBER BATTEND & PAINTED LINING.
CP - CARPET.
MR - METAL ROOF, FLASHING & CAPPING, COLORBOND.
TD - TIMBER DECK, BUSHFIRE RESISTANT MATERIAL TO MEET AS3959.
TB - TIMBER FLOOR BOARDS. 
SD - SMOKE DETECTOR.

DEMOLISH BRICK CHIMNEY - REPLACE WITH CLADDING TO MATCH 
ADJACENT AND JOINERY INTERNAL.

EAVE OVERHANG ABOVE ENTRY DOOR - EXTEND EXISTING ROOF, 
MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

LIVING ROOM WINDOW - REPLACE FULL LENGTH, NEW GLASS LINE 
POSITIONED OUTSIDE EXISTING STRUCTURE ALIGNMENT.

REPLACE EXISTING WINDOWS - RE-USE EXISTING OPENINGS OR 
ENLARGE EXISTING OPENINGS.

NEW OPENING - CREATE NEW OPENING IN WALL WITH WINDOW OR 
DOOR, TO SATISFY BASIX.

BLOCK-UP EXISTING OPENING - MATCH ADJACENT CLADDING, 
INSULATION TO MEET BASIX.

NEW EXTERNAL WALL - ENCLOSE TRIANGULAR SPACES ON SOUTH 
SIDE OF HOUSE, CLADDING TO MATCH (ADD 1SQM GFA).

NEW DECK - WITH STEPS, TO ALLOW ACCESS TO GARDEN ON 
SOUTH SIDE OF HOUSE.

EXTEND ROOF TO BATHROOM ON UPPER LEVEL - COMPLIANT 
CEILING HEIGHTS, NEW WINDOW, MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

SUPPORT POSTS - ADJUST POST LOCATIONS; ALL WORK TO 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DETAILS.

MAIN LEVEL FITOUT - NEW INTERNAL WALLS, DOORS & JOINERY, 
NEW FLOORING, RENOVATE BATHROOMS.

FIREPLACE - NEW GAS FUELLED FIREPLACE AND HEARTH, WITH 
FLUE TO ROOF.

UPPER LEVEL FITOUT - CLOSE-UP INTERNAL WINDOWS, NEW WALLS 
& JOINERY, CARPET TO FLOOR & STAIR, RENOVATE BATHROOM.

ADJUST ROOF - REPITCH, MATCH TO EXISTING RIDGE LINE, ADD 
CLERESTORY WINDOWS FULL WIDTH OF HOUSE.

GARAGE WINDOWS - CREATE NEW OPENING IN WALL WITH 
WINDOW, TOP HINGED FLAPS WITH STAYS.

STUDY MEZZANINE - EXTEND FLOOR ON UPPER LEVEL TO CREATE 
MEZZANINE FOR STUDY (ADD 9 SQM GFA).

REPLACE CLADDING - TIMBER BATTENS AND PAINTED LINING, ALL 
TO MEET BUSHFIRE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS.

EAVE OVERHANG ON EAST EDGE OF MAIN ROOF - FOR WEATHER 
PROTECTION, MATERIALS TO MATCH ADJACENT.

DEMOLISH BALCONY - REPLACE BALCONY DOOR WITH WINDOW, 
HIGHER SILL FOR PRIVACY, CLADDING TO MATCH ADJACENT.

REMOVE TREES - TWO CABBAGE TREE PALMS (A & B), ALSO 
REMOVE OTHER TREES WHICH ARE EXEMPT SPECIES.
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GET CERTIFIED
PO BOX 5069
ELANORA HEIGHTS NSW 2101
T: 02 9970 8703

GREG HOUGH
M: 0413 618 933
E: greg@getcertified.net.au

EDGE
UNIT 1A, 35-39 BOURKE RD
ALEXANDRIA NSW 2015
T: 02

LEWIS BONE
T: 0419 357 548
E: lbone@edgece.com

JIYANG GUO
E: jguo@edgece.com

RDO, ARCHITECT
49 SHEPHERD STREET, 
CHIPPENDALE NSW 2010
T: 02 9699 6969

ROB HARPER
M: 0414 335 762
E: rob@rdo.net.au

-

MARK SHEPPARD
MARK SHEPPARD
CERT NO: 156292C
M: 0414 398 169
E: redsun.mark@gmail.com

CLIENT

ARCHITECT

BUILDER

CERTIFIER

STRUCTURAL

SDG
1/3 RAILWAY STREET
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153
T: 02 9630 7955
E: office@sdg.net.au

SURVEY

KEVIN & JANE REILLY
229 FORBES STREET
DARLINGHURST NSW 2010

KEVIN REILLY
M: 0423 760 896
E: kevin.reilly@pwc.com

JANE REILLY
M: 0431 569 962
E: jane.reilly@pwc.com

EDGE
UNIT 1A, 77 DUNNING AVENUE
ROSEBERY NSW 2018

CHRIS VELESKI
T: 0434 835 142
E: cveleski@edgece.com

CIVIL/FLOODING

NORTHERN BEACHES COUNCIL
1 BELGRAVE STREET
MANLY NSW 2095 
T: 02 9470 5900

DA CONSENT 
NUMBER: DA2021 / 0148
DATED: 24.06.21

COUNCIL

BUSHFIRE PLANNING & DESIGN
163 CAPE THREE POINTS RD
AVOCA BEACH NSW 2251

MATTHEW NOONE
T: 0406 077 222
E: bpad.matthew.noone@gmail.com

BUSHFIRE

WALL TYPE.

FLOOR LEVEL.

LEVEL OF GROUND, CEILING OR SOFFIT.

FLOOR TO CEILING HEIGHT.

MINIMUM CLEARANCE REQUIRED.

JOINERY NUMBER.

DOOR NUMBER.

WINDOW NUMBER.

SKYLIGHT NUMBER.

MATERIALS
REFER ALSO MATERIALS & FINISHES PAGES, CD900 ETC.

NOTATION

EXISTING WALLS RETAINED.

DEMOLISHED WALLS.

NEW WALLS & STRUCTURE.

NEW BRICKWORK.

STRUCTURAL WALL.

KEY TO SYMBOLS

AV - AIR VENT, WATERPROOF COWL.

CP - CARPET.

CU - CURTAIN.

MR - METAL ROOF.

MP - METAL PANEL.

P# - PAINT & POWDERCOAT COLOUR.

ST - STONE.

T# - TILES, FLOOR TILES.

T# - TILES, WALL TILES.

TB - TIMBER BOARDS.

TP - TEXTURE PAINT.

PROPOSED & EXISTING

T10

J##

FL 20.00

RL 20.00

FCH 2400

CLR 2400

POWER & LIGHTING SANITARY & FITOUT

KEY TO LAUNDRY ABBREVIATIONS

CD - CLOTHES DRYER.
CW - CLOTHES WASHER.

KEY TO ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING & CEILING

AH - ACCESS HATCH
BX - BATHROOM EXHAUST
EDB - ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION BOARD
LD - LIGHT, DOWNLIGHT.
LS - LED STRIP, RECESSED FLUSH INTO JOINERY, WARM WHITE.
LP - LIGHT, PENDANT LIGHT.
LW - LIGHT, WALL LIGHT.
THR - THERMOSTAT.

CP

CU

MR

MP

ST

T#

TP

P#

TB

SWITCH

DOWNLIGHT - RECESSED, LED WARM WHITE

LED STRIP - RECESSED INTO JOINERY, WARM WHITE.

PENDANT LIGHT - LED WARM WHITE.

WALL LIGHT - LED WARM WHITE.

KEY TO ELECTRICAL

GPO - DOUBLE POWER OUTLET

USB - GPO WITH USB OUTLET

AERIAL

DATA POINT

THERMOSTAT

KEY TO LIGHTING KEY TO KITCHEN EQUIPMENT & APPLIANCES

BN - BIN, PULL OUT.
DW - DISHWASHER, PLUMB & DRAIN TO WASTE.
EH - EXHAUST HOOD.
FR - FRIDGE
KM - KTICHEN MIXER.
KS - KITCHEN SINK
MW - MICROWAVE.
OV - OVEN & COOKTOP RANGE, GAS & ELECTRIC.

KEY TO NOTATION

AH - ACCESS HATCH.
BAL - BALUSTRADE.
DP - DOWN PIPE
HR - HANDRAIL, BCA COMPLIANT.
RW - RAINWATER HEAD.

KEY TO SERVICES & RISERS

BX - BATHROOM EXHAUST, WATERPROOF COWL.
KX - KITCHEN EXHAUST, WATERPROOF COWL.
LX - LAUNDRY EXHAUST, WATERPROOF COWL.

CONSTRUCTION & 
SERVICES

AV

KEY TO SANITARY FIXTURES

BS - BASIN.
BM - BASIN MIXER, IN WALL.
CD - CLOTHES DRYER
CW - CLOTHES WASHER
FW - FLOOR WASTE.
IW - CONCEALED CISTERN, IN WALL.
LK - LAUNDRY SINK.
LM - LAUNDRY MIXER.
MR - MIRROR.
SC - SHOWER SCREEN, STAINLESS STEEL PATCH FIXINGS.
SM - SHOWER MIXER.
SR - SHOWER RAIL OR ROSE.
TH - TOILET ROLL HOLDER.
TR - TOWEL RAIL.
WC - TOILET PAN.

KEY TO JOINERY & FITOUT 

ADJ - ADJUSTABLE SHELF.
CP - CUPBOARD PULL.
DR - DRAWER.
DS - DOOR STOP.
FP - FIXED PANEL.
GL - GLASS SHELF.
HK - CLOTHES HOOK.
LS - LED STRIP, RECESSED FLUSH INTO JOINERY, WARM WHITE.
MR - MIRROR.
OHS - OVERHEAD SHELF.
SK - SKIRTING.
SL - SHADOWLINE.
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W##

S##
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